



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 520/2026

Between:

1. PALLAPU ANKAMMA, W/O LATE CHINNAIAH AGED ABOUT
80 YEARS, OCC AGRICULTURE R/O KOKAVARIPALEM VILLAGE,
VINJAMURMANDAL SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. KOLLABATHULA KARTHEEK, S/o Not Known to Petitioner The Joint
Collector SPSR Nellore District.

...CONTEMNOR

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying
that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may
be pleased to may be pleased to punish the respondent for his willful
disobedience of Order Dt. 05.02.2025 passed in W.P No.2731 of 2025 on the
file of this Honble Court and pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. DR G V RAVI

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1. A JAYANTHI

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 520/2026****ORDER:**

The claim of the petitioner in the contempt case is that even though respondent No.3 herein specifically directed to consider and dispose of the appeal filed by the petitioner within a period of three months from the date of receipt of copy of the order, the same was not complied with by the respondents. Hence, the contempt case.

2. Pending the contempt case, learned counsel for respondent No.3 disposed of the appeal on 07.04.2026. In view of the disposal of the appeal, the order of this Court was complied with, the delay was caused due to transfer of the subject officer and present incumbent took over the charge in the month of October, 2025 only. Thereafter, the appeal was disposed of.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner also admitted the disposal of the appeal and submitted that no further orders are necessary.

4. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

22.04.2026

TPS

42

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 520/2026

22.04.2026

TPS